

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

#### AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-Third Legislature

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

### 1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

## RESOLVES

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Third Legislature

1927

#### PAYMENT OF CLAIMS.

CHAP. 207

#### Chapter 207.

Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Leeds, for Reimbursement for Money Expended in Rebuilding a Bridge.

Leeds, town of, rebuilding bridge over Dead river. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, to be paid to the town of Leeds in the county of Androscoggin, for certain amounts paid in rebuilding the bridge over "Dead River," so-called, on the road leading from Wayne to Oxford county, the sum of thirty-five hundred dollars.

Approved April 16, 1927.

#### Chapter. 208.

Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Kennebunkport, for Reimbursement for Services and Money Expended in Caring for James Ford.

Kennebunkport, town of, payment of claim. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to the town of Kennebunkport for reimbursement for services and money expended in caring for James Ford, the sum of fifteen hundred dollars.

Approved April 16, 1927.

#### Chapter 209.

Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Robbinston, for Reimbursement for Money Expended on Road.

**Robbinston, town of, payment of claim. Resolved:** That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, to be paid to the town of Robbinston, for reimbursement for money expended on road leading from Mill Cove to Perry town line, the sum of three hundred dollars, to be paid out of special resolve money of the eighty-third legislature.

Approved April 16, 1927.

#### Chapter 210.

Resolve, in Favor of George Grant of Bangor, Compensating Him for Personal Injuries Received in a Collision with a Moose.

George Grant, payment of claim. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, to be paid to George Grant of Bangor, to compensate him for personal injuries received in a collision with a moose upon a street in Bangor, the sum of eleven hundred dollars.

Approved April 16, 1927.

598